Interest rate risk refers to the risk of losses arising from an adverse change in the interest rates curve within
the defined Non-Trading Book population.

The MSI Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through the Trading Book, which is captured within
VaR.

The interest rate risk in the Non-Trading Book is driven by counterparty exposure on interest rate derivatives
and Corporate Treasury activities with subordinated debt liabilities the main contributor. The interest rate risk
is measured on a daily basis through firmwide risk systems, except for the risks on internal funding positions
which are measured on a quarterly basis.

The interest rate risk in the Non-Trading Book is not material in the context of the MSI Group. The amount is
$55K per basis point as at 31 December 2015 and the MSI Group risk is exposed to the yield curve lowering.

Table 31 shows the impact of a one basis point (“1bp”) parallel shift in interest rates on the value of interest
rate positions in the Non-Trading Book for the MSI Group as at 31 December 2015.

Table 31: Interest Rate Risk in Non Trading Book

PROFIT OR LOSS OF A +1BP

PARALLEL SHIFT IN
INTEREST RATES

PROFIT OR LOSS OF A -1BP
PARALLEL SHIFT IN

INTEREST RATES
  $MM $MM
USD 0.05 (0.05)
EUR 0.01 (0.01)
GBP (0.03) 0.03
JPY (0.01) 0.01
Other 0.03 (0.03)
Total 0.05 (0.05)

12. Operational Risk

Operational risk refers to the risk of loss, or of damage to the Company’s reputation, resulting from
inadequate or failed processes, people and systems or from external events (e.g. fraud, theft, legal and
compliance risks or damage to physical assets). Operational risk relates to the following risk event categories
as defined by Basel III: internal fraud; external fraud, employment practices and workplace safety; clients,
products and business practices; business disruption and system failure; damage to physical assets; and
execution, delivery and process management.